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DECISION

TRESPESES,/.:

Accused Orlando A. Fua, Jr. (accused) is charged with violation of
Section 1(e) of Presidential Decree No. 1829 (Penalizing Obstruction of
Apprehension and Prosecution of Criminal Offenders).

Antecedent Facts

On 25 November 2010, at around past midnight, a search warrant was
served on James Alaya-ay Largo (Largo), one of those included in the drugs
watch list in the Province of Siquijor. At around 2:00 o'clock in the morning,
while the search was on-going, accused Fua, Jr., who was then the governor
of the Province of Siquijor, arrived and questioned the legality of the search.
He demanded to see the search warrant and probed on the regularity of its
issuance. P/Insp. Reynaldo Valmoria (Valmoria) explained to accused Fua,

*Sitting as Special Member per Administrative Order No. 284-2017 dated 18 August 2017. <
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Jr. the basis for the application of the search warrant but the latter allegedly
uttered unsavory remarks and insulted the searching team.

After the search operation was completed, while the team was effecting
the arrest of Largo, accused shielded the latter from arrest and prevented the
team from taking Largo into custody.

Thereafter, Valmoria filed an Affidavit -Complaint against Fua, Jr. with
the Office of the Ombudsman (0MB). On 18 February 2013, a Resolution^
was issued by Graft Investigation and Prosecution Officer I (GIPO) Daisy
Grace M. Paas finding probable cause against accused for violation of Section
1 (e) of Presidential Decree No. 1829 (PD 1829).

Proceedings before Sandiganbayan

On 8 January 2014, an Information for violation of Sec. 1(e) of^D
1829 was filed against accused Fua, Jr. The Information reads, as follows:

That on 25 November 2010, or sometime prior or subsequent thereto,
in Barangay Tigbawan, Lazi, Siquijor, Philippines, and within the
jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named accused, a public
officer being then the Governor of Siquijor, committing the offense while
in the performance of his duties, did Aen and there willfiilly, unlawfully,
and criminally obstruct, impede, frustrate and delay the apprehension of a
criminal offender by means of delaying the prosecution of criminal cases
when he obstructed the service of Search Warrant No. 2010-07, a process
or order issued by the Regional Trial Court Branch 46, Larena, Siquijor,
against James Alaya-ay Largo, a suspect who was found in possession of
dangerous drugs locally known as ̂ 'shabu^'* and arrested by the team of
police officers headed by Police Inspector-Reynaldo E. Valmoria, to the
damage and prejudice of the public interest.

CONTRARY TO LAW.^

A Hold-departure Order^ was issued against accused Fua, Jr. on 30
January 2014.

On 15 January 2014, accused filed an Omnibus Motion"^ praying,
among others, the determination of the following issues: whether the offense
charged against him is cognizable by the Sandiganbayan as the act
complained of was not committed while in the performance of his official
duties as the Provincial Governor of Siquijor; whether the facts alleged in
the Information constitute an offense; and whether under an irregular

^ ^ y>/?o//o. Vol. 1, pp. 13-18. '
Md.atl-3. V
3 Id. at 157.

Md. at 107-116. i
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preliminary investigation where accused was not accorded his right to notice
and hearing, a warrant of arrest could issue.

On 7 February 2014, the prosecution filed its Comment.^

A Resolution was promulgated on 7 May 2014^ upholding the
jurisdiction of the Sandiganbayan over the offense charged. Accused's
prayer for a determination of whether the facts charged in the Information
constitute an offense and a preliminary determination of probable cause,
were denied for being premature, pending resolution by the Ombudsman of
accused's Motion for Reconsideration.

On 18 September 2014, the prosecution submitted a copy of the
Ombudsman's Resolution^ denying accused's motion for reconsideration.
The prosecution's compliance was noted by the Court and after an
assessment of the records, the Court found the existence of probable cause
and ordered the issuance of warrant of arrest against accused.^ On 7 October
2014, a warrant of arrest^ was issued against accused.

On 23 October 2014, accused was arrested as per letter^® executed by
PSupt. Primitivo Talanquines Tabujara, Jr., Provincial Director of Siquijor
Police Provincial Office. On even date, accused was released from police
custody after posting cash bond^^ for his provisional liberty.

Accused moved to reconsider the finding of probable cause against
him, which the Court denied in a Minute Resolution dated 27 January 2015.^^

During the arraignment on 5 March 2015, accused Fua, Jr., (a lawyer
by profession) representing himself, refused to enter a plea. Thus, the Court
entered a plea of not guilty in his behalf.^"*

Following the conclusion of the preliminary conference on 7 July
2015,^^ a Pre-trial Order was issued on 14 January 2016^^ in accordance
thereof. ^

/
^Rollo,Vo\. l,pp. 160-163.
Md.at 169-179.

'Id. at 232-237.
^ Id. at 238 (Minute Resolution dated 22 September 2014).
'Id. at 258.

Id. at 268

"Id. at 279.

" Id. at 273-284.

" Id. at 259-262
"Id. at 313-314.

Vol.2,pp.286-299.
Id. at 303-317.
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On 13 July 2016, accused filed an Omnibus Motion'^ praying for the
re-opening of the pre-trial to allow him to include additional documentary
evidence and witnesses. There being no objection interposed by the
prosecution, accused's Onmibus Motion was granted in the Order dated 13
July 2016.^® Pre-trial was set anew.

After the parties have submitted their Joint Stipulation of Facts, pre-
trial was terminated on 29 September 2016.^® The defense admitted the
following facts offered for stipulation by the prosecution:

1. Identity of the accused;

2. That at the time material to the charge (2010), FUA, JR. held the
position of Governor of Siquijor;

3. That LARGO was, at the time material to the charge, then the newly
elected Barangay Chairman of Barangay Tigbawan, Lazi, Siquijor;

4. That the police officer involved in the conduct of the anti-illegal drug
operation against LARGO, inter alia, was:

a. The overall Team Leader of the composite team Provincial

Intelligence and Investigation Branch (PUB, for brevity) and Provincial
Public Safety Platoon (PPSP, for brevity) of the Siquijor Police
Provincial Office-Police Inspector Reynddo Espina Valmoria {TL
VALMORIA, for brevity);

5. That FUA, Jr. and LARGO were childhood fiiends growing (up)
together in the same barangay (AS PER THE VERY STATEMENT
OF FUA, JR. SUBMITTED TO THE DILG, SIQUIJOR, SIQUIJOR);

6. That after the buy-bust operation, the composite team served upon
LARGO the search warrant issued by the then Presiding Judge Mario
O. Trinidad of Regional Trial Court Branch 46, 7^*^ Judicial Region,
Larena, Siquijor;

7. That prior the implementation of the search warrant, barangay officials
(DIOSCURI CALUNOD and SUSAN BORONGAN) were requested
to witness the search and conduct of the inventory but refused to
cooperate;

8. That the team searched the premises described in the warrant in the
presence of LARGO, his immediate family members and witnessed by:

a. DOJ representative, Mr. Gibb Alam {ALAM, for brevity);
b. Media Practitioner, Mr. Richard Aresgado (ARESGADO, for

brevity);

Vol. 2, pp. 345-347. / *
18tj f

f
'8 Id. at 350.
"Id. at 369-382

20 Id. at 365.
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c. Outgoing Barangay Official, Mr. Gervacio Paglinawan
(PAGLINAWAN, for brevity).

9. That the Team was able to take LARGO into custody.^*

On the other hand, the prosecution admitted the following stipulations
proposed by the defense:

1. That accused and the Barangay Captain James Largo are friends since
childhood and are neighbors who live only about a hundred meters
apart;

2. That accused Fua went to the house of accused Largo at dawn; and

3. That the accused signed the inventory of the items seized during the
.  search.^^

Issue

The parties agreed on the sole issue of "(w)hether or not the accused is
liable for the charge of Violation of Section 1(e), P.D. No. 1829."

Thereafter, trial on the merits followed.

Evidence FOR THE PROSECUTION

The prosecution presented the following witnesses:

A. Reynaldo Espina Valmoria

Prosecution witness Valmoria is the Chief of the Provincial Intelligence
and Investigation Branch (PUB), Siquijor, Police Provincial Office assigned
in Caipilan, Siquijor, Siquijor.

He testified that as Chief of the PUB, he has a copy of PNP
Watchlist/Target List of Drug Personalities in Siquijor for the years 2006 to
2010.^^ Largo's name appeared on the watchlist as one of the top drug
personalities in Siquijor.

Valmoria instructed his team members, P03 Samuel Ocao and P02
Vincent Badilla, to conduct surveillance against Largo. On 22 November
2010, a test buy was conducted and the drugs obtained from Largo during the
operation was sent to the PNP Crime Laboratory in Dumaguete City for
confirmatory test which yielded positive for ̂ 'shabu.^' ■ *

^  «H ^
2' Vol. 2, pp. 369-370. a
22 Id. at 370. y •
23Exhs.KtoS.
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On 23 November 2010, Valmoria applied for a search warrant^"^ before
the RTC Branch 46 of Larena, Siquijor. The presiding judge interviewed
him^^ and the two other witnesses, Ocao and Badilla. On even date, the
application was granted and the Search Warrant^^ was issued.

After securing a search warrant, he coordinated and briefed his team on
the buy-bust operation to be carried out on Largo and on the implementation
of the search warrant. The team was composed of P02 Jeralf Paghacian, P03
Samuel Ocao, P02 Vincent Badilla, POl Jacky Lowe Rodriguez, POl
Dynichee Tupac, POl Alvin Sonugan and P02 Marve Bolay-og.

They proceeded to the house of Largo and the buy-bust was carried out
that led to the arrest of the Largo.^^ P03 Ocao read the search warrant. The
police officers also requested the presence of barangay officials to witness the
search. However, barangay officials Dioscuri Calunod and Susan Borongan
refiised to witness the implementation of the search warrant.

Nonetheless, the search was conducted in the presence of Largo himself
and his family, DOJ representative Mr. Gibb Alam (Alam), and media
practitioner Richard Aresgado (Aresgado). The search was also witnessed by
Barangay Captain Gervacio Paglinawan (Paglinawan).

He further testified that while the search was on-going, accused Fua,
Jr. arrived at the scene. Valmoria said that no one from the team invited

accused Fua, Jr. to witness the search. Accused Fua, Jr. questioned the legality
of the operation. He demanded to see the warrant and also questioned the
legality of its issuance. The warrant was shown to accused Fua, Jr. and the
latter asked why it was served at nighttime.

Valmoria explained to accused Fua, Jr. that the test-buy operation
against Largo was successfully conducted and that the items obtained from
the operation were sent to the PNP Crime Laboratory at Dumaguete City for
confirmatory test and resulted positive for "i'/zaZyw."

After the search, actual physical inventory, markings and taking of
photographs on all confiscated items were made as shown by the
Receipt/Inventory of Property Seized and photographs.^^ When the team was
about to depart from the scene together with Largo, accused Fua, Jr., taking
advantage of his power and position, shielded Largo to prevent the team from
taking him into custody. Accused Fua, Jr. insisted that Largo be left behind.^^

2''Exhs.F-45toF-46.

Exhs. F-47, Deposition. J'
Exhs. B, B-1 to B-5. ^
" Page 14, TSN dated 7 March 2017.
28 Exhs. F-18, F-22 to F-23, F-62 to F-64.
29 Page 44, TSN dated 7 March 2017. f
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.  Valmoria objected but accused Fua, Jr. threatened him in the presence
of his team and said "(0^ bring Largo, you will be sued in court. I
guess you haven't tried facing any charge against you before, bay."^®

Thereafter, Valmoria submitted a letter dated 10 December 2010 to the
Department of Interior and Local Government Undersecretary Austere A.
Panadero, reporting the interference of accused Fua, Jr. during the
implementation of the search warrant against Largo.

Panadero replied in a letter^ ̂ which was, however, addressed to PC
Supt. Ager O. Ontog, Jr. advising the latter to file a case against Fua, Jr.
Thereafter, he executed an Affidavit-Complaint^^ and filed it with the Office
of the Ombudsman. He also filed a Supplemental Affidavit/Manifestation
with Motion, as well as a Position Paper.^"^

On cross-examination, Valmoria testified that the search warrant was
read in fi*ont of Largo and thereafter, he was given a copy thereof.^^ Valmoria
also said that he designated officers to conduct the search as he was there only
to supervise. Two officers conducted the search together with the
representative fi*om the DOJ and the media.^^

The implementation of the search warrant started at around 12:30 in the
morning on 24 November 2010. It was properly done until accused Fua, Jr.
came at around 2:00 o'clock in the moming.^^

Valmoria said that accused Fua, Jr. was not invited nor requested by
the team to come.^^ He came voluntarily, and started asking questions and
obstructing the implementation of the search warrant.^^ Accused even asked
why the search was conducted at nighttime. He also demanded for a copy of
the search warrant.'^^

However, Valmoria admitted that, as governor, accused Fua, Jr. has no
supervision or influence over peace and order and police matters. He said that
after the search, accused voluntarily signed the inventory. He let accused sign
out of respect because he was the governor of the province."^^

Rollo, Vol. 3, p. 48 (p. 9 of Valmoria's Judicial Affidavit).
3' Exh. U.
32 Exhs. A to A-10.

33 Exhs. I to 1-5.

3''Exhs. WtoW-10.
33 Page 21, TSN dated 7 March 2017.
36 Id. at 25.
32 Id. at 23-24.

38 Id. at 38.

39 Id. at 39.

''°Id.at27.
Id. at 41.

y' 3^
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Valmoria further said that accused Fua, Jr. did not physically prevent
them from implementing the search warrant. He kept on asking questions and
was insisting why the warrant was served at nighttime."^^ Accused also did not
prevent them from seizing the items subject of the warrant. They were also
able to take Largo into custody."^"^

After re-direct and re-cross examinations, the Court asked questions
from the witness. At this point, Valmoria testified that at the time of the
search, the mayor and the chief of police of the municipality of Lazi were not
informed of the operation to be undertaken."^^ When accused Fua, Jr. arrived,
he was with five to six companions. At that time, he (Valmoria) was inside
the house of Largo.

B. Samuel Duhaylungsod Ocao

Witness Ocao manifested in his judicial affidavit that in November
2010, their team leader, P/Insp. Valmoria, instructed them to conduct
suryeillance against Largo. He and P02 Badilla executed a Joint Affidavit of
Surveillance."^^

Ocao alleged that he read the contents of the search warrant in the
presence of Largo and his family, DOJ representative Alam, and media
practitioner Aresgado. The search was also witnessed by outgoing barangay
captain Paglinawan.

While the search was on-going, accused Fua, Jr. arrived at the scene
and looked for their team leader. Accused Fua, Jr. questioned the legality of
the search and demanded to see the warrant. He also questioned the grounds
for its issuance. Ocao also heard accused ask why the warrant was served at
nighttime.

Thereafter, accused Fua, Jr. shielded Largo to prevent the team from
taking him into custody. P/Insp. Valmoria objected and moved out from the
scene with Largo. Accused Fua, Jr. then threatened P/Insp. Valmoria in their
presence. He said "(i)f you will bring Largo, you will be sued in court. I guess
you haven't tried facing any charge against you before, bay" and "(w)hat are
you, untouchable? During the election, you were also intervening. I don't
have any trust in you.""^^

■^^Supra note 36.
Page 44, TSN dated 7 March 2017.

'♦^Id.
''Md.at48.
'^®Exh.F-40toF-41.

Rollo^ Vol. 3, p. 110 (p. 9 of Ocao's Judicial Affidavit).

/• «
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After the incident, P/Insp. Valmoria filed a case against accused before
the Ombudsman. He executed a Joint Affidavit"^^ together with P02 Marve
Bolay-og, P02 Jeralf Paghacian and POl Dynichee Tupac. Ocao said that
because of accused Fua, Jr.'s actions, their time was wasted.

On cross examination, Ocao testified that he did not actually participate
in the conduct of search"^^ but he was able to observe how it was conducted.

When accused arrived at around 2:00 o'clock in the morning, the search
operation was still in progress.^®

The search was accomplished in the presence of the witnesses and the
items mentioned in the search warrant were recovered. They were listed in the
inventory receipt of items searched and seized signed by the witnesses'
present.^'

On re-direct examination, Ocao testified that accused Fua, Jr. shielded
Largo and prevented the team from bringing Largo into custody. They were
able to bring Largo into custody but accused threatened P/Insp. Valmoria.^^

On re-cross examination, Ocao said that they did not arrest accused
even if they believe that he obstructed the search because he did not do it
violently.^^

C. Jeralf T. Paghacian

Witness Paghacian testified through his judicial affidavit that in
November 2010, they conducted an anti-illegal drug operation against James
Alaya-ay Largo alias "Aloy."

He acted as the poseur-buyer during the buy-bust operation. He was
also present during the entire implementation of the search warrant and he
was able to witness the same.

While the search was on-going, accused Fua, Jr. arrived. He questioned
the legality of the operation and demanded to see the search warrant. He also
probed on the grounds for its issuance.^"^

After the search was concluded, an actual physical inventory, markings
and taking of photographs on all confiscated items were made. When their
team was about to set out from the scene together with Largo, accused

"^ Exhs. D, D-ltoD-5.
Page 18, TSN dated 8 March 2017.

50 Id. at 26.

51 Id at 24-25.
52 Id at 36.

55 Id at 37.
5'' Rollo^ Vol. 3, p. 133 (p. 4 of Paghacian's Judicial Affidavit).

t
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vehemently tried to prevent and restrain the raiding team from taking Largo
into custody, insisting that Largo should be left behind.^^

P/Insp. Valmoria objected and moved out from the scene with Largo.
Accused Fua, Jr. threatened P/Insp. Valmoria and he also uttered foul words.
Accused said '\i)f you will bring Largo, you will be sued in court. I guess you
haven't tried facing any charge against you before, bay" and "(w)hat are you,
untouchable? During the election, you were also intervening. I don't have
any trust in you."^^

Because of the interference of accused, their time was wasted. They
were not able to respond on time to the next subject of their operation who
was also within the same barangay.

On cross-examination, Paghacian testified that Valmoria merely
instructed to start the search. Valmoria did not personally conduct the
search.^'^

He confirmed that the search was conducted in an orderly manner.^®
The search stopped when accused arrived because he had a confrontation with
the team leader. However, accused never said or uttered "stop the search."^^

D. POl Dynichee Tupac

The supposed testimony of witness Tupac was dispensed with after the
defense stipulated on the following:

1. That she was a member of the composite team which conducted the
implementation of the search warrant;

2. That she will testify on the circumstances surroimding the buy-bust on
November 24,2010 as narrated in her Judicial Affidavit;

3. That she can identify the Judicial Affidavit she jointly executed vrith P02
Jeralf Paghacian;

4. That she took the photographs attached to the Judicial Affidavit as Exhibits
"B-2", "B-3", "B-4", "B-5", and "F-22."^®

/• r

Rollo, Vol. 3, p. 134 (p. 5 of Paghacian's Judicial Affidavit).
Id. at 135 (p. 6 of Pagahacia's Judicial Affidavit).
Page 44, TSN dated 8 March 2017.

58 Id. at 47.

5'Id. at 48.

Rollo^ Vol. 3, p. 201 (Order dated 8 March 2017).
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£. Nyasa N. Orquillas

Witness Orquillas is the Branch Clerk of Court of RTC, Branch 46,
Larena, Siquijor.

She identified the documents that she certified based on the originals
and which she submitted to the Ombudsman, to wit: a certified True Copy of
a Search Warrant,^^ mugshot photo of James Largo,^^ Receipt/Inventory of
Property Seized,^^ Coordination Form,^ Pre-Operation Report,^^ Arrest
Report,^^ Request for Laboratory Examination,^^ Chemistry Report No. D-
144-10,^® Letter dated November 24, 2010 addressed to Dr. Redempta
Cortes,^^ Medical Certificate,^® Evidence,^^ Spot Report,^^ photo of Marked
Money,^^ 2 pages of Photos of James Largo,^"^ Booking Sheet and Information
Report,^^ Crime Laboratory Service,^® larger and readable photo of the marked
money with Serial Number XZ583555,^^ Application for Search Warrant,^®
Deposition of Applicant,^® Deposition of Witnesses,^® Sketch,^ ̂ Certification
of Orderly Search,^^ and Verification dated November 25,2010.^^

On 15 May 2017, the prosecution filed its Formal Offer of
Documentary Exhibits which the Court admitted through its Minute
Resolution dated 20 June 2017.®'^

With the admission of the exhibits, the prosecution is deemed to have
rested its case.

Exhs. B to B-1.

<^2Exhs. B-2toB-5.

Exh. C.

6^Exh. F-11.
65 Exh. F-12.

66Exh.F-13.
6' Exh. F-14.

68Exh.F-15.

69Exh.F-16.

^OExh.F-17.

Exh. F-20.

^Exh.F-21.

^ Exh. F-22.

Exh. F-23.

'5 Exh. F-25.

'6Exhs.F-26toF-27.

" Exh. F-28.
78 Exhs. F-45 to F-46.

79Exh.F-47.

86 Exhs. F-48 to F-49.
8' Exh. F-50.

82 Exh. F-51.
83 Exh. F-53.

84/?o//o,Vol. 4, pp. 208-209.
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Evidence for the defense

The defense presented three witnesses, namely: accused Orlando A.
Fua, Jr., Cresvie A. Largo and Armida D. Saguion, whose testimonies are
summarized below.

A. Orlando A. Fua, Jr.

Accused Fua, Jr. was the Governor of the Province of Siquijor at the
time material to the case.

He alleged in his judicial affidavit that on 24 November 2010, at around
past midnight, he received a text message that a search warrant was being
served at the house of Barangay Captain James Largo. He proceeded to the
area, which is about 100 meters away from his house. He also said that he
went by himself only.

When he arrived at the house of Largo, it was full of people and the
search has been going on for at least two hours. He asked the people if there
were any local officials who were witnessing the search and he was told that
it was only outgoing barangay captain Gervacio Paglinawan. As such, he
requested to be included as witness in the search and his request was granted.

Accused testified that he saw Largo was already in handcuffs. He
advised Largo to accept the authority of the policemen. He in turn asked the
police for the basis in conducting the search at nighttime because it was
supposed to be done during daytime. He asked why the police forced
themselves in before declaring the search and why they had entered the house
before the arrival of the witnesses.

The inquiries were directed to the team leader Officer Valmoria.
Accused said that the response of Valmoria did not satisfy him. Valmoria also
failed to answer why the police forced their way inside and fetched the
witnesses afterwards. The search continued even as he raised his inquiries and
he made sure that their discussion will not impede the search then underway.
Accused Fua, Jr. said that he asked firmly but never in a violent way.

After the conclusion of the inventory, he was made to sign the receipt
for the inventory®^ of the items seized during the search. Largo was thereafter,
laden aboard the police car.

Largo's sister, Joyce L. Gerundiano, wanted to accompany him in the
police car. Accused Fua, Jr. said that he requested POl Jay Kenneth Ymbol,
the officer driving the police car, if Gerundiano can also board the. vehicle.

85 Exhs. 1 & 1-A.

/
/■
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Ymbol acceded to the request but a relative of the family offered another car
for Gerundiano. Ymbol and Gerundiano executed affidavits'^ to this effect.

Accused said that he never obstructed the service of the search warrant.

He merely asked for justification why the search was served at night and he
raised his comments on the irregularities in the manner of its service. He
signed the inventory receipt, effectively making him a witness to the case
against Largo. He said that if he obstructed the search, why would he offer
himself as witness against Largo?

Also, prosecution witnesses Paglinawan,'^ Alam" and Aresgado'^ have
executed affidavits denying any unwarranted actions on his part during the
incident. Paglinawan passed away in 2014 while Alam is in the US and
Aresgado already left Siquijor. He heard that Aresgado already worked as a
seaman.

The case referral^® of Valmoria submitted to Siquijor Provincial
Prosecutor dated 25 November 2010 contains no declaration against him. The
Investigation Report^' likewise does not contain any declaration of
intervention on his part. It described the conduct of the search as having been
done in an orderly manner. The same with the report^^ of Valmoria submitted
to the PNP Regional Command in Cebu City dated 10 December 2010 also
contains no derogatory statement against him. It did not detail any
interference on his part in the service of search warrant and arrest of Largo.

A Certification of Orderly Search^^ was also signed by Valmoria
declaring that the search conducted at Largo's residence was done in a
peaceful and orderly manner. The PNP local station in Lazi, Siquijor, that has
jurisdiction in the area subject of the search, issued a certification^'* that there
was no report filed with it of any untoward incident in the conduct of search
and arrest of Largo.

The police spot report^^ filed in the morning following the search
contains no recital about any unwarranted intervention on his part. The
affidavits'^ of the police officers, acting as seizing officer and of the poseur
buyer, submitted to the Siquijor Provincial Prosecutor in the case filed against

Exhs. 17-G and 17-H.

Exhs, 17-A, 17-B and 17-B-l.
«8Exhs. 17-Fand 17-F-l.
?'Exhs. 17-Eand 17-E-l.
Exhs. 2 and 2-A.

9' Exhs. 3 to 3-C.

Exh. 4.
'3 Exh. 18.

Exh. 5.

®5Exh.23.

Exhs. 20 and 16.

/■
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Largo do not mention of any wrongdoing on his part. The return of search
warrant^^ indicates no citation of irregularity or disturbance in its execution.

He denied preventing the arrest of Largo in the presence of the police
officers after the service of search warrant. If ever he did the act he was being
accused of, he should have been placed under arrest. But instead of arresting
him, he was even offered to act as one of the government witnesses against
Largo.

There was also no derogatory testimony made against him by the
witnesses who testified in the case against Largo. This is bolstered by the
Certification^® issued by the Clerk of Court of Larena, RTC.

He first learned of the complaint against him in January 2011 when he
was directed by the DILG to tender answer to a letter that the complaining
witness has filed. He noticed the timing because on 11 December 2010,
Valmoria was involved in the fatal shooting of a poor and hapless farmer,
Rudy Balangitao, in the town of San Juan, Siquijor. His legal staff at the
Provincial Capitol assisted the widow of Balangitao in preparing the charges
against Valmoria. He believed that the complaint was lodged against him was
a way of retaliation because he provided assistance to Ms. Balangitao.

Fua, Jr. said that he knows Valmoria as a rogue officer. Valmoria fired
his gun in the presence of then Siquijor Governor Lucito Balanaya. At one
time, he wrote a protest against the partisan activities of Valmoria with
COMELEC in the general elections in 2010.^^

The DILG indorsed the case to the Ombudsman. The Investigation
officer initially dismissed it. However, said recommendation was overturned
by Ombudsman Conchita Morales.

Finally, accused Fua, Jr. said that the reason why he went to the house
of Largo was because he wanted to help a fi'iend and a neighbor in need. And
since there was only one barangay official in attendance, he felt his civic duty
to fill the slack because the law requires two. He also felt that if he stayed by
the roadside and did nothing, his constituents would doubt his leadership.

On cross-examination, Fua, Jr. said Valmoria answered all his queries
but none of the answers satisfied him.

On re-direct examination, Fua, Jr. added that it was POl Tupac who
asked him to sign in the Inventory Receipt. Tupac admitted it in her judicial

''Exh.21.

®8Exh. 17-1-1.
9®Exh. 17-D

Pages 13-14, f SN dated 7 August 2017 (a.m.).
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affidavit. It was after the conclusion of the search when he was handed the

inventory because upon entry of the house, he asked permission that he be
allowed to serve as second witness of the search.

B. Cresvie Alvaran Largo

Witness Largo alleged in her judicial affidavit that on 24 November
2010, at around past midnight, she and her husband, James Largo, were in their
house at Brgy. Tigbawan, Lazi, Siquijor. They were already sleeping when
they heard a loud pounding at their kitchen door.

The noise came from police officers trying to break into their house.
The police succeeded in gaining entry into their house and pointed their guns
at her husband. Cresvie said that she recognized the team leader as Officer
Valmoria.

Valmoria ordered her inside the room where her mother-in-law and

their ward were sleeping. They were told that the raid was authorized by a
buy-bust operation and a search warrant. However, she was not shown the
search warrant.

The service of the search warrant was witnessed by outgoing barangay
captain Paglinawan who was already 80 years old at that time. Paglinawan
arrived about an hour after the police gained entry into their house.

Accused Fua, Jr. arrived alone, and he was asking to see the search
warrant. He thereafter applied to serve as additional witness to the search. He
arrived at around 2:00 o'clock in the morning or at least two hours after the
police have already entered the house.

After the search, the police officers took her husband. The arrest was
done in a peaceful and orderly manner. There was no unusual incident that
happened while the police were taking Largo away.

Cresvie also alleged that it is not true that accused prevented the arrest
of Largo. In fact, accused even advised her husband to submit to the authority
of the police. They only asked accused to intercede so that her sister-in-law,
Joyce Largo Gerundiano, will be allowed to ride in the police vehicle with
James because they were fearing for the safety of Largo.

On cross-examination, Cresvie affirmed that she was ordered to stay in
another room and was not allowed to witness the search in their house.

Page 19, TSN dated 7 August 2017 (a.m.).
Page 9, TSN dated 7 August 2017 (p.m.).

/• r

t



DECISION

Criminal Case No. SB-14-CRM-OOOl

People V. Pua, Jr.
Pagd 16 of 26
X  X

C. Armida Duran Saguion

Witness Saguion alleged in her judicial affidavit that on 24 November
2010, she was in front of the house of James Largo at Tigbawan, Lazi, Siquijor.
A raid was being conducted by police officers coming from the provincial
command and the local police station of the Lazi, PNP.

She noticed accused Fua, Jr. arrived at the scene at around 2:00 o'clock
in the morning. Accused was asking if there were any local officials who were
witnessing the search. When accused learned that only outgoing barangay
captain Paglinawan was the only local official witnessing the search, he
applied to become a witness and he was allowed.

Accused Fua, Jr. also started asking questions to team leader Valmoria
but in a polite and courteous manner. Saguion also said that accused never
obstructed the search as he was addressing the team leader of the searching.
The search was undertaken by Valmoria's men.

After the search, the police took Largo away aboard one of the police
patrol cars. She does not recall anything unusual that happened whil^ the
police were taking Largo. She only saw accused Fua, Jr. ask the driver of the
police vehicle where Largo was conveyed to allow the sister of the latter to
ride with him. Accused never prevented the arrest of Largo. He even advised
Largo to submit to the authority of the police.

On cross-examination, Saguion said that she was outside the house of
Largo when accused arrived. Thereafter, they proceeded inside the house.

After the presentation of defense evidence, accused Fua, Jr., filed his
Formal Offer of Evidence, which the Court resolved in a Minute Resolution
dat^d 19 October 2017.^®^

On 29 November 2017, accused filed his Memorandum. The
prosecution, on the other hand, filed its Memorandum on 1 December 2017.

In view of the submission of the parties' respective memoranda, this
case was deemed submitted for decision.

Court's Ruling

Accused Fua, Jr. is charged with violation of Section 1(e) of
Presidential Decree No. 1829, otherwise known as Penalizing Obstruction of
Apprehension and Prosecution of Criminal Offenders, which provides:

Page 17^ tsN dated 7 August 2017 (p.m.).

Rollo, Vol. 4, pp. 463-465. /  ̂
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Section 1. The penalty of prision correccional in its maximum
period, or a fine ranging from 1,000 to 6,000 pesos, or both, shall be
imposed upon any person who knowingly or willfully obstructs, impedes,
frustrates or delays the apprehension of suspects and the investigation
and prosecution of criming cases by committing any of the following
acts:

XXX

(e) delaying the prosecution of criminal cases by obstructing the
service of process or court orders or disturbing proceedings in the fiscal's
offices, in Tanodbayan, or in the courts;

XXX

Borrowing from American Jurisprudence, obstruction of justice is
defined, thus:

Obstruction of justice is generally understood as an interference
with the orderly administration of justice. This Court, in People v. Ormsby,
310 Mich. 291, 300, 17 N.W. 2d 187 (1945), defined obstruction of justice
as "Impeding or obstructing those who seek justice in a court, or those
who have duties or powers of administeringjustice therein. In People v.
Coleman, 350 Mich. 268, 274, 86 N.W. 2d 281 (1957), this Court stated that
obstruction of justice is "committed when the effort is made to thwart or
impede the administration of justice." (emphasis supplied)

Obstruction of justice is a broad concept that extends to any effort to
prevent the execution of lawful process or the administration of justice in
either a criminal or civil matter. Obstructive conduct may include the
destruction of evidence, the intimidation of potential witnesses or retaliation
against actual witnesses, the preparation of false testimony or other evidence,
or the interference with court personnel. The purpose of criminal obstruction
statutes — is thus to help protect the integrity of legal proceedings and, at the
sanle time, protect those individuals who participate in such proceedings.^®^

In the most recent case of Navaja v. De Castro, the Supreme Court
pointed out the elements of the crime of obstruction of justice under Section
1 of P.D. 1829 as follows: (a) that the accused committed any of the acts listed
under Section 1 of PD 1829; and (b) that such commission was done for the
purpose of obstructing, impeding, frustrating, or delaying the successful
investigation and prosecution of criminal cases.

Thus, to support a conviction under Sec. 1(e) of PD 1829, accused must
have knowledge of the court order or process and willfully obstructed the

'05 People V. Sexton, 646 N.W.2d 875 (2002) 250 Mich. App. 211.
'0® https://criminallaw.uslegal.com/crimes-against-lustice/obstruction-of-iustice/ [last visited on 3 January
2018].
'0' G.R. No. 180969,11 September 2017. -y ft

7-

f



DECISION

Criininal Case No. SB-14-CRM-0001

People V. Pua, Jr.
Page 18 of 26

X  X

service thereof or disturbed the proceedings in the fiscal's office or the courts
thereby delaying the prosecution of a criminal case.

It will be from the foregoing elements and standards that the actuations
of accused Fua, Jr. will be examined in order to determine his guilt, as
advocated by the prosecution or his innocence.

Accused had actual

knowledge of the service of
the search warrant

Undeniably, accused was aware of the service of a search warrant on
Largo. He acknowledged this when he testified that he received an
anonymous text message prompting him to proceed to the scene of operation,
which is only 100 meters away from his residence.

From both the testimonies of the witnesses for the prosecution and by
accused himself, the parties present at that time were very much aware that a
search warrant was being implemented by police officers at the residence of
James Largo.

Accused willfully obstructed
the service of a search warrant

Accused having knowledge of the service of a court process, the next
thing We have to determine is whether accused willfully obstructed the
service of the search warrant.

We answer in the affirmative.

It must be emphasized that accused Fua, Jr. was not invited by the
searching team to witness the search in the house of Largo. Still, upon
receiving information of the on-going search at Largo's house, accused
proceeded to the scene of operation. Accused's presence therein raises
question on his real motive. It should be pointed out that as Governor of the
province of Siquijor at the time of the incident, accused's presence at the
scene of operations could have easily influenced the proceedings.

It should be noted that what transpired was a normal police operation
for the purpose of ensnaring drug personalities in the province. There are no
matters that involved the province itself or an immediate concern that would
require the actual intervention by the provincial governor himself. However,
instead of keeping his hands off by simply acknowledging the search warrant

Rollo^ Vol. 3, p. 206 (p. 2 of accused Fua, Jr.'s Judicial Affidavit). j ^
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validly issued by the court and allow the police officers to perform their task
continuously, accused interfered by repeatedly challenging its validity and
intervened in a legitimate police operation.

Obviously, accused's justifications that he went to the house of Largo
to help a fnend and a neighbor in need; that since there was only one barangay
official in attendance, he felt his civic duty to fill in the legal requirement
because the law requires two; and that if he stayed roadside and did nothing,
his constituents would doubt his leadership; appear to be nothing more than
an attempt to mask the real intention why he was present during the
implementation of the search warrant.

Thus, accused's unnecessary presence at the scene of operation in the
ungodly hours of the morning, and his conduct during the search reveals his
real intention, which is to impede the service of the search warrant on Largo
who, he admitted, was his childhood friend.

It was a simple police
operation involving a drug
personality in the province

It bears stressing also that the operation conducted by the police
officers was a legitimate search operation in the residence of Largo by virtue
of a search warrant validly issued by the RTG, Branch 46, Larena, Siquijor.

In the first place, it was not accused's business to show or prove that
the search warrant was improperly issued. There was nothing in the police
operation that should concern him in his capacity as provincial governor or as
a private citizen.

What is clear fi'om the testimonies of the witnesses and, even fi*om
accused Fua, Jr. himself is that there was no matter at the scene of operation
that requires his immediate attention as governor of the province of Siquijor.
There was no province-wide calamity or disaster or a significant military or
police operation that required his presence thereat. This was a simple buy-
bust operation involving illegal drugs carried out by police authorities and the
service of a search warrant to a person on their drugs watch-list.

Notwithstanding, accused's presence at the scene of operations and his
incessant probing on the validity of the operation strengthens the
prosecution's claim that he willfully interfered or obstructed the service of the
search warrant to his childhood fnend, James Largo. ^

—  /*Rollo, Vol. 3, p. 219 (p. 15 of accused Fua's Judicial Affidavit). ^
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Police Officers gave consistent testimonies

It should be emphasized that the testimonies of the police officers who
were present during the implementation of the search are consistent, and
corroborate one another on material points; especially on the conduct of
accused in persistently questioning the legality of the issuance of the search
warrant, the propriety of its implementation, and his subsequent attempt to
prevent the police officers from taking Largo into custody.

P/Insp. Valmoria's testimony, through his Judicial Affidavit, provides
a clear picture of what transpired at the scene of the operation when accused
arrived:

xxxx

37. Q. What happened next, if any?
A. After several minutes, while the search was on-going, the former

Provincial Governor of the Province of Siquijor, Orlando, "Shane"
A. Fua, Jr., arrived at the scene and was looking for the Team Leader
of the raiding team.

38. Q. By the way, who invited Fua to the crime scene?
A. No one from the team.'

39. Q. What happened next, if any?
A. The Governor questioned Ihe legality of the operation and demanded

to see the warrant and probed on the grounds for its issuance.

40. Q. What did you do next, if any?
A. I showed him the Search Warrant but he continued to question the

legality of the search on various grounds.

41. Q. Like what grounds?
A. He asked why the warrant was served at nighttime.

42. Q. What was your response, if any?
A. I informed him that a test buy operation was previously (c)onducted

on November 22, 2010 prior to the implementation of the search
warrant against Largo.

43. Q. What did Fua do after you explained that to him?
A. He persisted in questioning how the warrant was issued and

pretended to be puzzled how our team managed to secure a search
warrant.

44. Q. What did you do when Fua kept on questioning you?
A. . I further explained to him that few days before the implementation

of the Search Warrant, one of our police assets together with a police
operative, successfully conducted a test buy operation against Largo
and the evidence obtained from the operation was sent to the PNP
Crime Laboratory at Dumaguete City for confirmatory test and
resulted positive for '^shabu.''^ „ ^
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48. Q. What happened after the inventory and marking of the seized items,
if any?

A. After that, when our team is about to depart from the scene together
with Largo, Fua took advantage of his power and position by
shielding Largo to prevent our team from taking him into custody.
Fua, even insisted that Largo should be left behind.

49. Q. What did you do when Fua shielded Largo to prevent your team
from taking
him into custody?

A. I vehemently objected and moved out from the scene with Largo.

50. Q. What was Fua's reaction?
A. He arrogantly threatened me in the presence of my team.

51. Q. How?
A. By saying ̂ ""Kung-dad-on na nimo Bay, ikiha ka ani. Wala pa siguro

ka kasulay ug kasd, bay

52. Q. W^at does that mean?
A. "If you will bring Largo, you will be sued in court. I guess you

haven't tried facing any charge against you before, bay"

53. Q. WHiat was the effect of this actuation by Fua?
A. Our time as wasted because of this actuation of Fua.

54. Q. How?
A. Because we would have responded to more operations but our time

was limited because Fua delayed the apprehension of Largo by
obstructing the implementation of the Search Warrant.

xxxx

The testimony of Valmoria was corroborated by his fellow witnesses,
who were police officers at the scene of the operation when such exchange
took place with accused.

Prosecution witness Valmoria, Ocao, Paghacian and Tupac testified
that accused was present during the implementation of the search warrant on
Largo and he repeatedly questioned its validity and the time it was being
implemented. They all testified and corroborated each other's accounts of the
instance when accused threatened P/Insp. Valmoria with legal actions to be
filed against the latter if he insists on arresting Largo. Given the clear and
consistent eye-witness testimonies of the police officers as to the actuations
of accused during the implementation of the search warrant on Largo, the
Court has no other choice but to give it credence.

Rollo, Volume 3, pp. 46-48.
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Accused could only proffer a denial on what transpired during the
implementation of the search warrant. However, the denial by the accused
cannot prevail in the face of the eye witness accounts that were reduced in
affidavits and testified to in open court by the witnesses for the prosecution,
who were police officers present at the scene of operation subject of this
case.^^^

No improper motives on the
part of the complaining police
officers.

The Court observes that there is nothing on record that would
sufficiently cast doubt on the credibility of the police officers as there appears
to be no reason for them to testify against accused. The records of the case are
also bereft of any indication that the prosecution witnesses were motivated by
improper motives to falsely impute upon accused for the commission of the
offense charged.

As held in People v. Suarez^ when there is no evidence to indicate
that the prosecution witnesses were actuated by improper motives, the
presumption is that their testimonies are entitled to full faith and credit. In this
case, there is nothing on the records to indicate that the case filed against the
accused was motivated by ill-motives on the part of the complaining police
officers.

On the other hand, while accused attempts to impute ill motive upon
prosecution witness Valmoria in initiating the instant case, the Court finds it
without basis.

Accused alleged that on 11 December 2010, Valmoria was involved in
the fatal shooting of Rudy Balangitao, and he assisted the widow of
Balangitao in filing charges against Valmoria. He suspects that the instant
case was initiated by Valmoria as a retaliation because he provided assistance
to Ms. Balangitao.

However, it appears that based on the records, as early as 10 December
2010, Valmoria sent a letter complaint to DILG Undersecretary Austere A.
Panadero, against the interference of accused during the implementation of
the search warrant, and requested that appropriate action against accused be
instituted.^ ^

/

*'' People V. Leal, 411 Phil. 456-481.
"2 G.R. No. 224889,19 October 2016.

Exh. U (Reply letter sent by DILG Undersecretary Austere A. ̂adero addressed to PCSupt. Ager P.
Ontog, Jr.)
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For his p^, accused interposed the defense of denial. He argued that
he only talked to Valmoria. He also testified that he merely inquired on why
the warrant was served at nighttime. Accused also claimed that he propounded
his questions in a courteous manner.

Accused even attempted to prove that he never obstructed the search
by .presenting the affidavits allegedly executed by Paglinawan, Alam,
Aresgado and Ymbol denying any unwarranted actions on his part at the time
of the search. However, these affidavits were denied admission for being
hearsay as they were not identified by their respective affiants. ̂

The Court also does not find the Certification of Orderly Search^
sufficient evidence to prove that no obstruction was committed by accused. A
close examination of the certification reveals that it was not executed by the
police officers who conducted the search. It is essentially a certification by
the person subject of the search (Largo) that it was conducted in his presence;
and that it was done by the PNP members in an orderly manner, no
unnecessary force was employed nor anything was lost or taken without
proper receipt.

On the other hand, the spot report^ prepared by Valmoria delved on
the procedure taken by the police officers in the conduct of the search to show
that it was done in accordance with the existing rules; while the Compliance
Return of Search Warrant^ includes a report that the seized articles subject
of the search warrant was properly receipted and placed in the custody of the
police officers. Therefore, it would be irrelevant to indicate in the said report
and certification the untoward conduct of accused during the search operation.

Nevertheless-, accused's interference in the proceedings was reported
by Valmoria in a Complaint Letter sent to the Office of the DILG
Undersecretary on 10 December 2010. Subsequently, criminal complaint was
filed with the Office of the Ombudsman.

Further, prosecution witness Paghacian testified that the search stopped
when Fua, Jr. arrived because he had a confrontation with team leader
Valmoria.^ Accused's allegation that if there was a stoppage of the search
as claimed by Paghacian, it was incidental to the confi*ontation between him
and Valmoria, is precisely the point of the prosecution in its claim against
accused.

/ V
Rolloy Vol. 4, pp. 463-465 (Minute Resolution dated 19 October 2017).

"5Exh.22.

"«Exh. 23.
"7Exh.21

"8 TSN, 8 March 2010, p. 48.
Rollo, Vol. 4, p. (Accused's Memorandum of Arguments, p. 7).
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Moreover, if accused believes that there was irregularity in the conduct
of the search, it does not give him reason to impede or obstruct the
proceedings as he was not even the subject of the search warrant. As a lawyer,
accused could have simply given Largo legal advice or assistance so that he
can file a motion or pleading to quash the search warrant. However, accused
did the opposite and displayed disrespect to the court's lawful order, which is
not expected from a lawyer and a public officer. Although, the welfare of his
constituents may be his primary responsibility as governor of the province, in
this case, there was nodiing that would require his direct intervention in a
simple implementation of a search warrant on a personality on the police
drugs watchlist, who happens to be his childhood friend. As a public officer,
he must, at all times, uphold the public interest over his personal interest.

Accused's allegation that he
aided the government by
consenting to he a witness to
the inventory of the seized
items, is bereft of merit.

Accused asserted that had he not acted as witness, a possible challenge
may be raised against the legitimacy of the search. He alleged that only
barangay chairperson Paglinawan was witnessing the search because the two
other local officials refused to cooperate, while the DOJ representative and
the media practitioner were not residents of Brgy. Tigbawan.

We disagree.

Under Section 8 of Rule 126 of the Rules of Court provides:

Search of house, room, or premise to be made in presence of two
witnesses.-— No search of a house, room, or any other premise shall be
made except in the presence of the lawful occupant thereof or any member
of his family or in Ae absence of the latter, two witnesses of sufficient age
and discretion residing in the same locality.

Further, Section 10 of the same Rules provides:

Receiptfor the property seized.—The officer seizing property under
the warrant must give a detailed receipt for the same to the lawful occupant
of the premises in whose presence the search and seizure were made, or in
the absence of such occupant, must, in the presence of at least two witnesses
of sufficient age and discretion residing in the same locality, leave a receipt
in the place in which he found the seized property.

Clearly, in the conduct of search, the two-witness rule applies only in
the absence of the lawful occupants of the premises searched. In this case.

120Balauitany Maudyan v. People, G.R. No. 218891, 19 September 2016.

f
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Largo and his wife were present when the search and seizure operation was
conducted by the police officers.

Hence, accused cannot claim that he aided the cause of the government
when he consented to be a witness to the inventory of the items seized, since
the search may be enforced and the inventory may be conducted properly in
the presence of Largo himself.

From the foregoing, the Court finds that the prosecution was able to
discharge its burden in proving beyond reasonable doubt that accused Fua, Jr.
is guilty of obstruction ofjustice as stated in Sec. 1(e) of PD 1829.

Penalty

This is a case of violation of Sec. 1(e) of PD 1829, which carries the
following penalties:

Section 1. The penalty of prision correccional in its maximum period,
or a fine ranging from 1,000 to 6,000 pesos, or both, shall be imposed
upon any person who knowingly or willfully obstructs, impedes,
frustrates or delays the apprehension of suspects and the investigation
and prosecution of criminal cases by committing any of the following
acts:

Xxx

Section 2. If any of the foregoing acts is committed by a public official
or employee, he shall in addition to the penalties provided thereunder,
suffer perpetual disqualification from holding public office.
(emphasis supplied)

It is settled that the courts are given the discretion to choose whether to
impose a single penalty or conjunctive penalties; that is, whether to impose a
penalty of fine, or a penalty of imprisonment only, or a penalty of both fine
and imprisonment.

Accused is therefore liable to pay a fine of P6,000. In addition, he is
perpetually disqualified from holding any public office.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the' Court finds accused
Orlando Anoos Fua, Jr. GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of
obstruction of justice in violation of Sec. 1 (e) of Presidential Decree No. 1829.
He is hereby sentenced to pay a fine of Six Thousand Pesos (P6,000) and, in
case of insolvency, shall be required to undergo subsidiary imprisonment.
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Accused Fua, Jr. shall also suffer the penalty of perpetual
disqualification from holding any public office and to pay the costs.

SO ORDERED.

Quezon City, Philippines.

L0Y V.

Associ

:SPESES

tk Justice

WE CONCUR:

MA. THERESADd^O^SIRES C. GOMEZ-ESTOESTA

Associate Justice

Chairperson

BAYANIhOjACACINTO
Assoc late Justice
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I. attest that the conclusions in the above Decision were reached in

consultation before the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the
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D^<MA. THERESA D^ORES C. GOMEZ-ESTOESTA
Chairperson, Seventh Division

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13 of the Constitution, and the
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